

JUL 15 2019

No. 18-5019

DEBORAH S. HUNT, Clerk

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

CIC SERVICES, LLC,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE; DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY;  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Tennessee at Knoxville

---

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR KRISTIN E. HICKMAN AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*  
AND REVERSAL**

---

PROF. KRISTIN E. HICKMAN  
*Amicus Curiae and Counsel of Record*  
University of Minnesota Law School  
314 Mondale Hall  
229 19th Avenue South  
Minneapolis, MN 55455  
(612) 624-2915  
khickman@umn.edu

Date: July 15, 2019

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND ARGUMENT SUMMARY .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE PANEL MAJORITY’S DECISION DISREGARDS THE APA, RELEVANT SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT, AND THE AIA’S STATUTORY AND HISTORICAL CONTEXT .....	3
A. The Supreme Court’s AIA Jurisprudence Does Not Resolve The Interaction Between The AIA And The APA .....	3
B. The APA and Relevant Supreme Court Precedent Support A Narrower Construction of the AIA .....	5
C. The AIA’s Original Meaning and Statutory Context Support A Narrower Construction That Accommodates The APA .....	6
II. RESOLVING THE AIA’S MEANING AND SCOPE HAS SUBSTANTIAL IMPLICATIONS FOR FEDERAL TAX ADMINISTRATION .....	8
A. Treasury And The IRS Have A Poor Track Record Of Complying With APA Rulemaking Procedures .....	8
B. The Panel Majority’s Interpretation Of The AIA Would Shield Many Tax Regulatory Actions From Judicial Review Permanently .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Abbott Laboratories. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	2, 5, 11
<i>Alexander v. “Americans United” Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 752 (1974) .....	4
<i>Ambort v. United States</i> , 392 F.3d 1138 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	2
<i>Bob Jones University v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974) .....	4
<i>Bulova Watch Co. v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 753 (1961) .....	5
<i>CIC Services, LLC v. Internal Revenue Service</i> , 925 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	4
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (en banc) .....	2
<i>Commissioner v. Shapiro</i> , 424 U.S. 614 (1976) .....	3
<i>Dickenson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1990) .....	5
<i>Ecclesiastical Order of the ISM of AM, Inc. v. Internal Revenue Service</i> , 725 F.2d 398 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	2
<i>Enochs v. Williams Packing &amp; Navigation Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 1 (1962) .....	4
<i>Florida Bankers Ass’n v. U.S. Department of the Treasury</i> , 799 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	4
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480, 2489 (2015) .....	10
<i>Laing v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 161 (1976) .....	3
<i>Mayo Foundation for Medical Education &amp; Research v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011) .....	5, 6
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	9

<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	3, 4
<i>Radzanlower v. Touche Ross &amp; Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976) .....	6
<i>Sigmon Coal Co. v. Apfel</i> , 226 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	2
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984) .....	3
<i>United States v. American Friends Service Committee</i> , 419 U.S. 7 (1974) (per curiam) .....	3
<i>United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 1 (2008) .....	3
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reffer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995) .....	6
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:</b>	
5 U.S.C. §§ 701–706 .....	2
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	7
26 U.S.C. § 6662(a)–(b)(1), (c) .....	8
26 U.S.C. § 7421(a) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2201(a) .....	2
Revenue Act of 1867, ch. 169, § 10, 14 Stat. 471, 475 .....	6
Treas. Reg. § 1.6662–3(b)(2) .....	9
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
Michael Asimow, <i>Public Participation in the Adoption of Temporary Treasury Regulations</i> , 44 Tax Law. 343 (1991) .....	9
<i>Introduction</i> , IRB 2019-25 (June 17, 2019) .....	8
IRS Notice 2016-66, 2016-47 I.R.B. 745 .....	1, 8, 9

Kristin E. Hickman, *Administering the Tax System We Have*,  
63 Duke L.J. 1717 (2014) ..... 11

Kristin E. Hickman, *Coloring Outside the Lines: Examining Treasury's  
(Lack of) Compliance With Administrative Procedure Act Rulemaking  
Requirements*, 82 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1727 (2007) ..... 9

Kristin E. Hickman, *IRB Guidance: The No Man's Land of Tax Code  
Interpretation*, 2009 Mich. St. L. Rev. 239 ..... 9

Kristin E. Hickman & Gerald Kerska, *Restoring the Lost Anti-Injunction  
Act*, 103 Va. L. Rev. 1683 (2017) ..... 1, 4, 7

Patrick J. Smith, *The APA's Arbitrary and Capricious Standard and IRS  
Regulations*, 136 Tax Notes 271 (2012) ..... 9
